Richards – YES; 
 Thurkettle - YES.  Motion carried. 

L.  Resolution Authorizing Ratification of the 2021 Refunding Bonds 

Background:  On April 19, 2021 this Board authorized the issuance of bonds designated 2021 
 Refunding Bonds in the principal sum of Seven Million,  One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars 
 ($7,170,000.00). On May 25, 2021, six bids for the  purchase of the Bonds, of which the lowest interest 
 cost bid satisfied the Board-established parameters and the Superintendent awarded the sale to that low 
 bidder, Fifth Third Securities, Inc. 

Recommendation: